
 

 

Agenda - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 5 - Tŷ Hywel  

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 24 April 2024 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Robert Donovan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.15-09.30) 

Public meeting  

(09.30-12.00) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Papers to note 

(09.30)   

 

2.1 The Environment and Rural Affairs (Revocation and Consequential Provision) 

Regulations 2024 

 (Pages 1 - 2)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd - 15 

March 2024 

2.2 The Biocidal Products (Health and Safety) (Amendment and Transitional 

Provisions etc.) Regulations 2024 

 (Pages 3 - 4)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd - 18 

March 2024 

2.3 Drainage Districts 

 (Pages 5 - 14)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd - 19 

March 2024 

Letter from Natural Resources Wales - 21 March 2024 

Letter from Farmers' Union of Wales - 22 March 2024 

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Welsh Language - 

08 April 2024 

2.4 Future of Welsh Steel - Tata Steel UK 

 (Pages 15 - 23)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to Tata Steel UK - 19 March 2024 

Letter from Tata Steel regarding Morfa Coke Ovens - 06 April 2024 

Letter from the Chair to Carwyn Jones - 21 March 2024 

Letter from the Chair to Carwyn Jones - 15 April 2024 

Letter from the Chair to the Minister of State for Business and Trade - 21 

March 2024 

2.5 General Ministerial Scrutiny session - 6 March 2024: Follow up 

 (Pages 24 - 26)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and 

Trefnydd - 21 March 2024 

2.6 Hybu Cig Cymru 

 (Pages 27 - 28)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural 

Affairs - 22 March 2024 



 

 

2.7 Welsh Government Draft Budget 

 (Pages 29 - 31)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of Finance Committee - 22 March 2024 

2.8 Development Bank of Wales inquiry: Follow up to evidence session on 21 

March 2024 

 (Pages 32 - 33)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Scottish National Investment Bank - 25 March 

2024 

2.9 The Official Controls (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2024 

 (Pages 34 - 35)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs - 18 

April 2024 

3 Development Bank of Wales inquiry: Panel 4 - Development Bank 

of Wales 

(09.30-10.40) (Pages 36 - 52)  

Gareth Bullock, Chair, Development Bank of Wales 

Giles Thorley, Chief Executive Officer, Development Bank of Wales 

Mike Owen, Group Investment Director, Development Bank of Wales 

Rhian Elston, Wales Investment Director, Development Bank of Wales 

Attached Documents:  

Evidence paper - Development Bank of Wales 

Break  

(10.40-10.50) 

4 Development Bank of Wales inquiry: Panel 5 - Cabinet Secretary 

for Economy, Energy and Welsh Language 

(10.50-12.00) (Pages 53 - 73)  



 

 

Jeremy Miles MS, Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Welsh 

Language, Welsh Government 

Duncan Hamer, Director, Operations – Business and Regions, Welsh 

Government 

Jo Banks, Head of Access to Finance and DBW Partnership Team, Welsh 

Government 

Attached Documents:  

Evidence paper - Welsh Government 

Research brief 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(12.00)   

 

Private  

(12.00-12.30) 

6 Consideration of evidence following the meeting 

(12.00-12.10)   

 

7 Future of Welsh Steel: Key issues paper 

(12.10-12.25) (Pages 74 - 89)  

Attached Documents:  

7 - Future of Welsh Steel Key Issues Paper 

8 Budget Scrutiny Process 

(12.25-12.30)   

 



Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Materion Gwledig a Gogledd Cymru, a’r Trefnydd 
Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru 
                Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Paul Davies MS 
Chair  
Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 
SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
15th March 2024 

 
 
 
 
 
Dear Paul, 
 
I refer to my letter to you of 29 February 2024. I am writing to inform the Committee I have 
given my consent to the Minister for Biosecurity, Animal Health and Welfare to lay the The 
Environment and Rural Affairs (Revocation and Consequential Provision) Regulations 2024 
(“the Regulations”) in relation to Wales. I have laid a Written Statement which can be found 
at: Written Statement: The Environment and Rural Affairs (Revocation and Consequential 
Provision) Regulations 2024 (15 January 2024) | GOV.WALES 

 
  
The Regulations intersect with devolved policy and will apply to Wales.. The Regulations 
extend to Northern Ireland, England, Scotland and Wales. The Statutory Instrument (SI) is 
subject to the negative procedure and was laid before Parliament on 13 March 2024. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales
https://www.gov.wales/written-statement-environment-and-rural-affairs-revocation-and-consequential-provision-regulations
https://www.gov.wales/written-statement-environment-and-rural-affairs-revocation-and-consequential-provision-regulations


 
I have written similarly to Llyr Gruffydd MS, the Chair of the Climate Change, Environment 
and Infrastructure Committee and Huw Irranca-Davies MS, Chair of the Legislation, Justice 
and Constitution Committee. 
 
Yours sincerely,  
 

 
 
Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Materion Gwledig a Gogledd Cymru, a’r Trefnydd 
Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 

 

Pack Page 2



Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Materion Gwledig a Gogledd Cymru, a’r Trefnydd 
Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru 
                Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Paul Davies MS Chair,  
Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
SeneddClimate@senedd.wales  
 

 
 
 
 
 

18 March 2024 
     

 
 
 

Dear Paul, 
 
 

I refer to my letter to you of 5 February. I wish to inform the Committee I have given my 
consent to the Secretary of State to lay The Biocidal Products (Health and Safety) 
(Amendment and Transitional Provisions etc.) Regulations 2024 in relation to Wales. I have 
laid a Written Statement which can be found at sub-ld16411-e.pdf (senedd.wales). 
 
The Regulations intersect with
[...]
olders to 

review the Budget Process Protocol to ensure that the Senedd’s budgetary processes 

reflect custom and practice developed in the Sixth Senedd to date. Do you have any views 

regarding the Senedd’s budget procedures more widely? 

We are grateful to you for your ongoing engagement with us on these matters and welcome any 

further correspondence responding to the points above. 

Our aim is to raise these issues on behalf of Committees with the Minister in advance of the Plenary 

debate on budget priorities for 2025-26 that will take place before summer recess. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 

Chair, Finance Committee 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

 

Pack Page 31



 

 

 

 

 

 

25 March 2024 

 

Dear Mike and David, 

Development Bank of Wales Inquiry – follow up to 21 March evidence session 

Members were very grateful to you for giving evidence to us last week, in what was a very useful 
session.  

Following the session the Committee is keen to understand in more detail the 31 investments that 
Scottish National Investment Bank (SNIB) has made to date. The Committee would be very grateful if 
you could provide the following information for each of the 31 investments: 

 Amount invested by SNIB (along with total size of investment if appropriate) 

 Size of business invested in 

 Sector of business invested in 

 Number of jobs to be created 

 

Pwyllgor yr Economi,  
Masnach a Materion Gwledig 
— 
Economy, Trade, and  
Rural Affairs Committee  

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddEconomi@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddEconomi 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddEconomy  
0300 200 6565 

Mike Wedderspoon 
Director for Strategic Engagement and Delivery 
Scottish National Investment Bank 
 
David Ritchie 
Executive Director for Partnerships and Engagement 
Scottish National Investment Bank 

Pack Page 32

Agenda Item 2.8



 

 

The Committee’s final oral evidence sessions for this inquiry will be on Wednesday 24 April, so a 
response before then would be particularly helpful. If received after that date the information can still 
help to inform the Committee’s reporting. 

Thank you again for your time engaging with our work. 

Kind regards, 

 

Paul Davies MS 
Chair: Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

Pack Page 33



Huw Irranca-Davies AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Newid Hinsawdd a Materion Gwledig 
Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change & Rural Affairs 
 
  

 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

 
 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
Ein cyf/Our ref: MA/HIDCC/5010/24 
 
 
Paul Davies MS 
Chair 
Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 

 
 

18 April 2024 
 
 
Dear Paul, 
 
I am writing to inform the Committee of my intention to consent to the UK Government 
making and laying the Official Controls (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2024 
(‘the 2024 regulations’). 
 
I have received a letter from the Minister of State for Biosecurity, Animal Health and 
Welfare, Lord Douglas-Miller, asking for consent to these Regulations. The Regulations 
intersect with devolved policy and will apply to Wales. The Regulations will extend to 
England, Scotland, and Wales and a similar request for consent has been sent to Scottish 
Ministers.     
 
The Regulations will be made in exercise of the powers c
[...]
ess Wales and the Development 
Bank.  The Green Business Loan Scheme is an example of where an integrated 
approach has allowed businesses to access advice and support through Business 

 
8 This figure includes FW Capital staffing delivering outside of Wales 

Pack Page 57



6 

 

Wales and where necessary grant funding for additional bespoke advice via 
innovation programmes as part of an integrated packed designed around identified 
customer journeys.  
 
Business Wales is there to provide impartial advice to SMEs. Development Bank of 
Wales services and funds are clearly signposted, as is information on opportunities 
from the wider market.   
 
Concluding remarks 

The actions and performance of the Development Bank of Wales demonstrate that 
repayable finance can successfully play a key role in supporting economic 
development and wider government priorities.  Financial instruments are also 
offering a strong value proposition to Government, with private sector leverage 
amplifying the impact and returns available for reinvestment or redeployment.  

The Welsh Government is confident in the Board of the Bank as it guides and 
challenges the organisation to deliver for Wales across an increasingly broad 
portfolio of business, property, housing and infrastructure projects and programmes.   

All organisations develop and learn as they grow, and the Development Bank of 
Wales has matured and evolved its practices over time. In a fast changing world, the 
bank must continue to show agility and flexibility as it works with Government to 
deliver for Wales. 

 

 

Pack Page 58



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 59



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 74

Agenda Item 7


	Agenda
	2.1 The Environment and Rural Affairs (Revocation and Consequential Provision) Regulations 2024
	2.2 The Biocidal Products (Health and Safety) (Amendment and Transitional Provisions etc.) Regulations 2024
	2.3 Drainage Districts
	Letter from Natural Resources Wales - 21 March 2024
	Letter from Farmers' Union of Wales - 22 March 2024
	Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Welsh Language - 08 April 2024

	2.4 Future of Welsh Steel - Tata Steel UK
	Letter from Tata Steel regarding Morfa Coke Ovens - 06 April 2024
	Letter from the Chair to Carwyn Jones - 21 March 2024
	Letter from the Chair to Carwyn Jones - 15 April 2024
	Letter from the Chair to the Minister of State for Business and Trade - 21 March 2024

	2.5 General Ministerial Scrutiny session - 6 March 2024: Follow up
	National Minimum Standards and “the regulatory baseline”
	UK Committee on Climate Change (UKCCC) recommendations and the rationale for the 10 per cent tree cover target
	Review of the consultation process and next steps

	2.6 Hybu Cig Cymru
	2.7 Welsh Government Draft Budget
	2.8 Development Bank of Wales inquiry: Follow up to evidence session on 21 March 2024
	2.9 The Official Controls (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2024
	3 Development Bank of Wales inquiry: Panel 4 - Development Bank of Wales
	4 Development Bank of Wales inquiry: Panel 5 - Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Welsh Language
	Research brief

	7 Future of Welsh Steel: Key issues paper





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 5 - Tŷ Hywel  

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 24 April 2024 

Meeting time: 09.32 - 12.18

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13862 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Paul Davies MS (Chair) 

Hefin David MS 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Vikki Howells MS 

Samuel Kurtz MS 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Witnesses: 

Giles Thorley, Development Bank of Wales 

Gareth Bullock, Development Bank of Wales 

Rhian Elston, Development Bank of Wales 

Mike Owen, Development Bank of Wales 

Jeremy Miles MS, Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy 

and Welsh Language 

Jo Banks, Welsh Government 

Duncan Hamer, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: Rob Donovan, Clerk 

http://senedd.tv/


Lara Date, Second Clerk 

Evan Jones, Deputy Clerk 

Aled Evans, Legal Adviser 

Ben Stokes, Researcher 

Gareth Thomas, Researcher 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 The Committee noted the papers. 



2.1 The Environment and Rural Affairs (Revocation and Consequential Provision) 

Regulations 2024  

2.2 The Biocidal Products (Health and Safety) (Amendment and Transitional Provisions 

etc.) Regulations 2024  

2.3 Drainage Districts  

2.4 Future of Welsh Steel - Tata Steel UK  

2.5 General Ministerial Scrutiny session - 6 March 2024: Follow up  

2.6 Hybu Cig Cymru  

2.7 Welsh Government Draft Budget  

2.8 Development Bank of Wales inquiry: Follow up to evidence session on 21 March 

2024  

2.9 The Official Controls (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2024  

3 Development Bank of Wales inquiry: Panel 4 - Development Bank of 

Wales  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from the panel on the development bank of 

Wales. 

3.2  The Committee agreed to write to the panel with the questions not reached on 

equity investments: 

 

- What guidance is given to businesses in order for them to understand everything 

involved with an equity investment? 

 

- Does the Development Bank ever appoint the same Investor Director to sit on the 

boards of multiple companies that the Development Bank has invested in? 

 

- What degree of control does the Development Bank have on the way an Investor 

Director operates and the decisions they take once appointed? 



4 Development Bank of Wales inquiry: Panel 5 - Cabinet Secretary for 

Economy, Energy and Welsh Language  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy 

and Welsh language. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The Motion to exclude the public from the remainder of the meeting. 

6 Consideration of evidence following the meeting  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

7 Future of Welsh Steel: Key issues paper  

7.1 The Committee considered the key issues paper. 

8 Budget Scrutiny Process  

8.1 The Committee considered the item. 


